
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

DEPARTMENT OF PHARMACEUTICALS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1303

TO BE ANSWERED ON 1st August, 2023


Pradhan Mantri Bhartiya Janaushadhi Kendras


1303 # Shri Deepak Prakash:


Will the Minister of Chemicals and Fertilizers be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the Pradhan Mantri Bhartiya Janaushadhi Kendras in the country, Statewise;

(b) whether Government has any proposal to set up more such Kendras in different cities/towns of the country; and

(c) if so, the details of the locations selected in the State of Jharkhand?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

 (SHRI BHAGWANTH KHUBA)


(a): Under the Pradhan Mantri Bhartiya Janaushadhi Pariyojana (PMBJP), till 30.06.2023, about 9,512 Pradhan Mantri Bhartiya Janaushadhi Kendras (PMBJKs) have been opened across the country. State / UT- wise list of PMBJKs is enclosed as Annexure.


(b) & (c): There is a target to open 10,000 PMBJKs by March, 2024 across the country. No

State/UT/city-wise targets have, however, been kept.


Annexure


Statement referred to in reply to part (a) of the RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED Q.NO.

1303 for answer on 01.08.2023 raised by Shri Deepak Prakash regarding Pradhan Mantri

Bhartiya Janaushadhi Kendras


State/UT wise list of PMBJKs opened till 30.06.2023

Sl. No. Name of the State/UT Number of PMBJKs opened

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 9

2 Andhra Pradesh 155

3 Arunachal Pradesh 29

4 Assam 116

5 Bihar 400

6 Chandigarh 11

7 Chhattisgarh 209

8 Delhi 403

9 Goa 11

10 Gujarat 526

11 Haryana 261

12 Himachal Pradesh 61

13 Jammu and Kashmir 226

14 Jharkhand 88

15 Karnataka 1084

16 Kerala 979

17 Ladakh 2

18 Madhya Pradesh 284

19 Maharashtra 650

20 Manipur 36

21 Meghalaya 18

22 Mizoram 12

23 Nagaland 20

24 Odisha 418

25 Puducherry 20

26 Punjab 319

27 Rajasthan 169

28 Sikkim 5

29 Tamil Nadu 910

30 Telangana 180

31 The D & NH and DD 35

32 Tripura 25

33 Uttar Pradesh 1349

34 Uttarakhand 225

35 West Bengal 267

Total 9,512


*****

